
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1653 

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY 9
th

 MARCH, 2021

[18 PHALGUNA, 1942 (SAKA)] 

‘Tax Devolution to States’ 

No. 1653.  Shri Derek O’ Brien: 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government has State-wise data of taxes devolved by the Union Government as part of

State’s share for the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof including amount received in devolution year on year for the last three

years, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) the details of total taxes devolved and total taxes owed for the last three years, State-wise; and

(d) the details of total tax revenue collected under GST and sent to the Union Government year on

year for the last three years, State-wise?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

(a) & (b) The details of State-wise, year-wise, tax devolution made to State Governments during 

the last three years is enclosed as Annexure-A. 

(c) Shareable taxes are regularly devolved to State Governments on monthly basis

without keeping any pendency. Hence the Union Government does not owe any amount

on account of Tax Devolution to the states.

(d) GST is collected as CGST, SGST, IGST and GST Compensation Cess. Out of this

CGST and IGST Settlement to Centre are retained with Union Government and

SGST and IGST Settlement to State/Union Territories are transferred. GST

Compensation Cess is used for paying compensation to States on account of shortfall in

collection. The details of total tax revenue collected under GST and sent to the Union

Government year on year for the last three years, State-wise is enclosed as

Annexure-B.

**** 
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Annexure-A 

State-wise and Year-wise, Tax Devolution made to State Governments 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Actual Actual Actual 

Sl. No. State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 29001.25 32787.03 28242.39 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 9238.79 10436.14 8987.57 

3 Assam 22301.52 25215.85 21721.44 

4 Bihar 65083.19 73602.96 63406.33 

5 Chhattisgarh 20754.83 23458.69 20205.84 

6 Goa 2544.27 2878.36 2479.85 

7 Gujarat 20782.34 23489.32 20232.09 

8 Haryana 7297.53 8254.60 7111.53 

9 Himachal Pradesh 4801.27 5429.77 4677.56 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 11911.66 13989.80 12170.83 

11 Jharkhand 21143.64 23906.13 20593.04 

12 Karnataka 31751.99 35894.83 30919 

13 Kerala 16833.07 19038.17 16401.05 

14 Madhya Pradesh 50853.06 57486.87 49517.61 

15 Maharashtra 37203.32 42050.43 36219.64 

16 Manipur 4154.29 4698.59 4047.77 

17 Meghalaya 4323.15 4889.07 4211.78 

18 Mizoram 3097.04 3502.96 3017.8 

19 Nagaland 3353.09 3792.41 3267.08 

20 Orissa 31272.03 35353.73 30453.25 

21 Punjab 10616.96 12008.95 10345.78 

22 Rajasthan 37028.03 41852.35 36049.14 

23 Sikkim 2470.52 2794.67 2407.69 

24 Tamil Nadu 27099.72 30638.87 26392.4 

25 Telangana 16420.06 18560.88 15987.59 

26 Tripura 4322.54 4888.95 4211.78 

27 Uttar Pradesh 120940.10 136766.46 117818.3 

28 Uttaranchal 7084.90 8011.59 6901.54 

29 West Bengal 49321.13 55775.72 48048.4 

TOTAL 673005.29 761454.15 656046.07 
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Annexure-B 

Total tax Revenue collected under GST 

(Rs.in Crore) 

SI. No. State/UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Jammu and Kashmir 2324 5081 4850 

2 Himachal Pradesh 1134 3189 3613 

3 Punjab 5877 12588 13044 

4 Chandigarh 684 1514 1447 

5 Uttarakhand 1182 4612 5048 

6 Haryana 5145 16088 19539 

7 Delhi 10386 17483 19363 

8 Rajasthan 9914 22120 22364 

9 Uttar Pradesh 20443 44881 47812 

10 Bihar 6288 15093 16169 

11 Sikkim 42 391 490 

12 Arunachal Pradesh 208 601 813 

13 Nagaland 179 465 622 

14 Manipur 285 694 864 

15 Mizoram 162 449 538 

16 Tripura 452 977 1045 

17 Meghalaya 328 792 918 

18 Assam 3404 7908 8865 

19 West Bengal 12110 26007 27842 

20 Jharkhand 2892 7506 7835 

21 Odisha 3962 11130 13041 

22 Chhattisgarh 3264 7567 7394 

23 Madhya Pradesh 7752 18260 19132 

24 Gujarat 12683 32203 33979 

25 Daman and Diu -179 183 151 

26 Dadra and Nagar Haveli -412 191 299 

27 Maharashtra 29020 67571 80810 

29 Karnataka 18313 39178 43866 

30 Goa 996 2344 2384 

31 Lakshadweep 7 21 28 

32 Kerala 11159 20649 20344 

33 Tamil Nadu 15091 36539 40397 

34 Puducherry 301 864 804 

35 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 150 352 426 

36 Telangana 10335 22291 23991 

37 Andhra Pradesh 8998 19974 20006 

38 Ladakh 

39 Other Territory 142 203 797 

40 Centre Jurisdiction 

Grand Total 205021 467962 510933 

* Upto 28th Feb, 2021
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